PRECIOUS METALS MARKET WATCH

Precious Metals
MCX Gold
COMEX Gold $
MCX Silver
COMEX Silver $

Close
49143
1850
66535
25.503

BASE METALS MARKET WATCH

Base Metals
MCX Aluminium
LME Aluminium $
MCX Copper
LME Copper $
MCX Lead

LME Lead $
MCX Nickel
LME Nickel $
MCX Zinc

LME Zinc $

Close
163.95
2023
610.3
7992
162.45
2077
1334.3
18095
214
2702

ENERGY MARKET WATCH

Energy Market
MCX Crude

NYMEX Crude $
MCX Natural Gas
NYMEX Natural Gas

Close
3839
52.78
186.9
2.628

FOREX & WORLD MARKET WATCH

Forex & World
Nifty

USDINR
EURUSD
GBPUSD
Dollar Index

Dow Jones

INVENTORY WATCH

Base metals Previous

Aluminium 11,58,310
Copper 5,70,841
Lead 1,03,541
Nickel 1,72,338
Zinc 1,95,745

For private circulation only

Close
14254
73
1.2161
1.3735
90.182
30937.04

Daily Change
-3,850
-5,600
-2,000

-522
-1,675

% Chng
0.01%
-0.32%
-0.16%
-0.21%

% Chng
0.86%
1.40%
0.01%
0.14%
-0.28%
1.42%
0.40%
-0.58%
-0.35%
-0.30%

% Chng
0.10%
0.98%
3.20%
4.04%

% Chng
-0.82%
0.08%
-0.04%
0.34%
-0.04%
-0.19%

Total
11,62,160
5,76,441
1,05,541
1,72,860
1,97,420

Technical View Commodity Daily Morning Report

27 Jan 2021

Market summary

® Gold falls on firmer dollar, U.S. stimulus concerns
® Oil prices steady as virus deaths rise, demand worries persist

® Weakening dollar lifts copper as rally loses momentum

Precious metals

Gold prices edged lower on Tuesday as the dollar strengthened and
concerns over the passage of a U.S. stimulus package weighed on the
metal's appeal, while investors awaited a Federal Reserve policy
meeting for cues on the monetary policy outlook.

NYMEX Oil

Oil prices were little changed on Tuesday as coronavirus deaths globally
continued to rise and weighed on the demand outlook, but losses were
capped by reports of a blast in Saudi Arabia. Brent crude ended the
session up 3 cents, or 0.05%, at $55.91 while U.S. crude fell 16 cents,
or 0.3%, to settle at ... The post Oil prices steady as virus deaths rise,
demand worries persist first appeared on Hellenic Shipping News
Worldwide.

Base Metals

Copper rose on Tuesday as the dollar weakened, making metals
cheaper for buyers outside the United States, but the slow progress of
U.S. stimulus measures and concerns about Chinese demand capped
gains. China, whose copper consumption lifted prices to eight-year
highs earlier this month, is gearing up for a week-long New Year holiday
in February while battling a coronavirus outbreak and tightening
liquidity in the lending market.

Source: Reuters



Technical View Commodity Daily Morning Report

27 Jan 2021
World Key Data
Date Time Country Data Forecast Previous Importance
27-Jan-20 19:00:00 usbD Core Durable Goods Orders m/m 0.5% 0.4% MEDIUM
27-Jan-20 19:00:00 USD Durable Goods Orders m/m 1.0% 1.0% MEDIUM
27-Jan-20 21:00:00 usbD Crude Oil Inventories 1.64M 4.4M HIGH
Top Gainer / Loser
MCX
Commodity Expiry Date LTP % Change Commodity Expiry Date LTP % Change
NATURALGAS 23-Feb-21 187 3.26 RUBBER 26-Feb-21 15185 -1.15
ALUMINIUM 26-Feb-21 164 0.89 LEAD 26-Feb-21 162.4 -0.31
NICKEL 26-Feb-21 1334.6 0.42 SILVERMIC 26-Feb-21 66435 -0.27
MCXBULLDEX 24-Feb-21 15398 0.22 ZINC 26-Feb-21 214.45 -0.26
CRUDEOIL 19-Feb-21 3841 0.16 SILVERM 26-Feb-21 66450 -0.26
Action from Open Interest
Long Buildup Short Buildup
Commodity Close % Chng in Price % Chngin Ol Commodity Close % Chngin Price % Chngin Ol
NICKEL 1334.3 0.40% 10.21% LEAD 162.45 -0.28% 12.35%
COPPER 610.3 0.01% 5.02% ZINC 214.25 -0.35% 3.06%
Long Unwinding Short Covering
Commodity Close % Chngin Price % Chng in Ol Commodity Close % Chngin Price % Chngin Ol
GOLD 49143 0.01% -16.06%

*Data can be used for intraday only.
Long Buildup / Short Covering = Buy
Short Buildup / Long unwinding = Short Sell



Technical View

Commodity

Daily Morning Report
27 Jan 2021

Chart of the day
Commodity NICKEL SELL NICKEL AROUND 1334 SL ABOVE 1337 TGT 1331/1326
Close Price 1334 S2 S1 Pivot R1 R2
Nickle prices gave a gap up opening in last 1312 1323 1333 1344 1353
trading session but if failed to sustain
higher near 1340 level and drifted lower [NICKEL HOURY CHART] Resi r
L

towards 1222 level. It recovered in the 2nd
half and closed around 1334 level. Overall
trend is looking sideways to positive for
prices as it is trading below 60 level on
RSI. Moreoever prices failed to sustain
near 52week high level and it is facing
strong selling pressure around 1340 level.
Traders can sell Nickel around 1334 for the
target of 1331 level on intraday basis.

(7]

ot
I d

-"’!x}‘l P

r*',‘f‘!n.rrtt_ — /4*_' i

L1230

1320

1210

1200

1280

L 1270

L 1200

Natural gas prices gave a gap up opening in
last session and it managed to closed near
day's high after it closed above 60 days
EMA after almost 2 week which is a
positive sign for prices. Presently prices is
trading above 186 level and RSI is also
above 60 level indicating high momentum

9 EMA 1332 : 1;4«:

21 EMA 1331 N ; m:

60 EMA 1325 \ = Lo\ T\H % V/ i :E

—J/ L =0

RSI 56 - - - = E e
Close Price 187.0 S2 S1 Pivot R1 R2
180.5 183.7 186.3 189.5 192.1

Moy

[NATURAL GAS HOURLY CHART]

! =
in prices. Traders can buy Natural gas * . - l;::
around 185 for the target of 188 on intraday T~ E
basis . ‘ \ R
TN\ . — F Are7
Ty ) — g
T F o
9 EMA 186 i
21 EMA 184 Eow
V- F Eg
60 EMA 185 VN AN P \ N N ] F 2
S 7 e T £ %
RSI 62 - - - S - et 5
For private circulation only 3




Daily Support/ Resistance

Exchange

MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
MCX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX
NCDEX

NCDEX

Commodity

GOLD

SILVER
CRUDEOIL
NATURALGAS
COPPER
NICKEL

LEAD

ZINC
ALUMINIUM
MENTHAOIL
CPO-MCX
COTTON
CHANA BIKANER
COTTON SEED OIL
CORIANDER
CASTOR SEED
GUAR GUM5SMT
GUAR SEED
JEERA UNJHA
RMSEED

REF SOYAOIL

SOY BEAN INDORE

For private circulation only

Expiry

5-Feb-21

5-Mar-21
19-Jan-21
23-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
26-Feb-21
29-Jan-21
29-Jan-21
19-Mar-21
19-Feb-21
19-Feb-21
19-Feb-21
19-Feb-21
19-Mar-21
19-Feb-21
19-Feb-21
19-Feb-21

20-Apr-21

Technical View

Close

49143.0

66535.0

3839.0

186.9

610.3

1334.3

162.5

214.3

164.0

972.9

916.7

21350.0

4468.0

2136.0

6268.0

4360.0

6288.0

3981.0

13385.0

5378.0

1048.1

4465.0

S2

48717.0

65247.7

3757.7

180.5

602.4

1311.8

161.4

211.8

161.7

965.1

891.4

21256.7

4420.7

2086.0

5982.7

4292.0

6189.3

3943.7

13041.7

5243.3

1018.8

4354.3

Commodity

S1

48930.0

65891.3

3798.3

183.7

606.4

1323.1

161.9

213.0

162.8

969.0

904.1

21303.3

4444.3

21110

6125.3

4326.0

6238.7

3962.3

13213.3

5310.7

1033.5

4409.7

Pivot

49138.0
66552.7
3833.7
186.3
609.3
13325
162.8
214.7
163.5
973.4
911.4
21376.7
4484.7
2143.0
6222.7
4388.0
6299.3
3988.7
13331.7
5445.3
1041.8

4467.3

Daily Morning Report

R1

49351.0
67196.3
3874.3
189.5
613.3
1343.8
163.3
2159
164.6
977.3
924.1
21423.3
4508.3
2168.0
6365.3
4422.0
6348.7
4007.3
13503.3
5512.7
1056.5

4522.7

27 Jan 2021

R2

49559.0
67857.7
3909.7
192.1
616.2
1353.2
164.2
217.5
165.3
981.7
931.4
21496.7
4548.7
2200.0
6462.7
4484.0
6409.3
4033.7
13621.7
5647.3
1064.8

4580.3



Technical View Commodity Daily Morning Report
27 Jan 2021

Disclosures:

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the
Regulations).

1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INHO00000297. ASL, the Research Entity
(RE) as defined in the Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant services &
distribution of various financial products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and
one of India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC,
Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.

2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities
and with the Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with IRDA as a
corporate agent for insurance business activity.

3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.

4. 1/We, authors (Research team) and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research

report accurately reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We (Research Analyst) also certify that no part of
my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. l/we or
my/our relative or ASL or its Associate does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also I/we or my/our relative or ASL
or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding
the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in various financial service businesses, they
might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in
this report. I/'we or my/our relative or ASL or its associate does not have any material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director
/ officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period.

Research Team

Sr.No Name Designation E-mail
1 Rajesh Palviya Technical Analyst — (Head -Technical & Derivative& Commodities)  rajesh.palviya@axissecurities.in
2 Deveya Gaglani Commodity Analyst deveya.gaglani@axissecurities.in
3 Amithkumar Madiwale ~ Commodity Analyst amithkumar.madiwale @axissecurities.in

5. ASL or its Associates has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. I/We or ASL or its
Associate has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.

6. Inthe last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report,
ASL or any of its associates may have:

i Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the
subject company of this research report and / or;
ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or;
iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services
from the subject company of this research report;

ASL or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other
third-party in connection with this report.

Termé& Conditions:

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained
herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to
the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are
considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly
available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change
without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or
sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all
customers may receive this report at the same time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

For private circulation only 5



mailto:deveya.gaglani@axissecurities.in

Disclaimer:

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or
appropriate to the recipient’s specific circumstances. The securities and strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may
not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions
and needs of specific recipient.

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make
such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in
this report (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment.
Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial
risk and are not suitable for all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the
losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation
in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past
performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advise necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are
advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ
materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the
securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other
compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment
banker, lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other
related information and opinions. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take
this into account before interpreting this document.

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result,
the recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.
Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL
may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly
or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent
or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report
is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country
or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to
any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors.

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated
as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this document
as may be required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not
subscribe to all the views expressed therein.

Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited.

Axis Securities Limited, SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE & MSEI — INZ000161633, ARN No. 64610, CDSL-IN-DP-CDSL-693-2013, SEBI-
Research Analyst Reg. No. INH 000000297, SEBI Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- INPO00000654, Main/Dealing off.- Unit No. 2, Phoenix Market
City, 15, LBS Road, Near Kamani Junction, Kurla (west), Mumbai-400070, Tel No. — 022 40508080 / 022 61480808,

Reg. off.- Axis House, 8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, PandurangBudhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai — 400 025.Compliance Officer:
AnandShaha, E-Mail ID: compliance.officer@axisdirect.in, Tel No: 022-42671582.

For private circulation only 6

Technical View Commodity Daily Morning Report
27 Jan 2021



