

### PRECIOUS METALS MARKET WATCH

Precious Metals	Close	% Chng
MCX Gold	49143	0.01%
COMEX Gold \$	1850	-0.32%
MCX Silver	66535	-0.16%
COMEX Silver \$	25.503	-0.21%

### BASE METALS MARKET WATCH

Base Metals	Close	% Chng
MCX Aluminium	163.95	0.86%
LME Aluminium \$	2023	1.40%
MCX Copper	610.3	0.01%
LME Copper \$	7992	0.14%
MCX Lead	162.45	-0.28%
LME Lead \$	2077	1.42%
MCX Nickel	1334.3	0.40%
LME Nickel \$	18095	-0.58%
MCX Zinc	214	-0.35%
LME Zinc \$	2702	-0.30%

### **ENERGY MARKET WATCH**

Energy Market	Close	% Chng
MCX Crude	3839	0.10%
NYMEX Crude \$	52.78	0.98%
MCX Natural Gas	186.9	3.20%
NYMEX Natural Gas	2.628	4.04%

# FOREX & WORLD MARKET WATCH

Forex & World	Close	% Chng
Nifty	14254	-0.82%
USDINR	73	0.08%
EURUSD	1.2161	-0.04%
GBPUSD	1.3735	0.34%
Dollar Index	90.182	-0.04%
Dow Jones	30937.04	-0.19%

# **INVENTORY WATCH**

Base metals	Previous	Daily Change	Total
Aluminium	11,58,310	-3,850	11,62,160
Copper	5,70,841	-5,600	5,76,441
Lead	1,03,541	-2,000	1,05,541
Nickel	1,72,338	-522	1,72,860
Zinc	1,95,745	-1,675	1,97,420

# Market summary

- Gold falls on firmer dollar, U.S. stimulus concerns
- Oil prices steady as virus deaths rise, demand worries persist
- Weakening dollar lifts copper as rally loses momentum

# Precious metals

Gold prices edged lower on Tuesday as the dollar strengthened and concerns over the passage of a U.S. stimulus package weighed on the metal's appeal, while investors awaited a Federal Reserve policy meeting for cues on the monetary policy outlook.

# NYMEX Oil

Oil prices were little changed on Tuesday as coronavirus deaths globally continued to rise and weighed on the demand outlook, but losses were capped by reports of a blast in Saudi Arabia. Brent crude ended the session up 3 cents, or 0.05%, at \$55.91 while U.S. crude fell 16 cents, or 0.3%, to settle at ... The post Oil prices steady as virus deaths rise, demand worries persist first appeared on Hellenic Shipping News Worldwide.

## **Base Metals**

Copper rose on Tuesday as the dollar weakened, making metals cheaper for buyers outside the United States, but the slow progress of U.S. stimulus measures and concerns about Chinese demand capped gains. China, whose copper consumption lifted prices to eight-year highs earlier this month, is gearing up for a week-long New Year holiday in February while battling a coronavirus outbreak and tightening liquidity in the lending market.

Source: Reuters



# World Key Data

Date	Time	Country	Data	Forecast	Previous	Importance
27-Jan-20	19:00:00	USD	Core Durable Goods Orders m/m	0.5%	0.4%	MEDIUM
27-Jan-20	19:00:00	USD	Durable Goods Orders m/m	1.0%	1.0%	MEDIUM
27-Jan-20	21:00:00	USD	Crude Oil Inventories	1.64M	4.4M	HIGH

# Top Gainer / Loser

# MCX

Commodity	Expiry Date	LTP	% Change	Commodity	Expiry Date	LTP	% Change
NATURALGAS	23-Feb-21	187	3.26	RUBBER	26-Feb-21	15185	-1.15
ALUMINIUM	26-Feb-21	164	0.89	LEAD	26-Feb-21	162.4	-0.31
NICKEL	26-Feb-21	1334.6	0.42	SILVERMIC	26-Feb-21	66435	-0.27
MCXBULLDEX	24-Feb-21	15398	0.22	ZINC	26-Feb-21	214.45	-0.26
CRUDEOIL	19-Feb-21	3841	0.16	SILVERM	26-Feb-21	66450	-0.26

# Action from Open Interest

Long Buildup							
Commodity	Close	% Chng in Price	% Chng in OI				
NICKEL	1334.3	0.40%	10.21%				
COPPER	610.3	0.01%	5.02%				
	Long Un	winding					
Commodity	Close	% Chng in Price	% Chng in OI				

	31101	t Bulluup		
Commodity	Close	% Chng in Price	% Chng in OI	
LEAD	162.45	-0.28%	12.35%	
ZINC	214.25	-0.35%	3.06%	
	Short	Covering		
Commodity	Close	% Chng in Price	% Chng in OI	
GOLD	49143	0.01%	-16.06%	

Long Buildup / Short Covering = Buy

Short Buildup / Long unwinding = Short Sell

<sup>\*</sup>Data can be used for intraday only.



# Chart of the day

Commodity	NICKEL	SE	SELL NICKEL AROUND 1334 SL ABOVE 1337 TGT 1331/1326						
Close Price	1334	S2	S1	Pivot	R1	R2			
		1312	1323	1333	1344	1353			
Nickle prices gave a gap up opening in last trading session but if failed to sustain higher near 1340 level and drifted lower towards 1222 level. It recovered in the 2nd half and closed around 1334 level. Overall trend is looking sideways to positive for prices as it is trading below 60 level on RSI. Moreoever prices failed to sustain near 52week high level and it is facing strong selling pressure around 1340 level. Traders can sell Nickel around 1334 for the target of 1331 level on intraday basis.		NICKEL HOURY CHART  Resistance zone							
9 EMA	1332					1250 1240			
21 EMA	1331					1230			
60 EMA	1325					70 60 50 40			
RSI	56	14	he h	9	<u>p</u> 1	20 pe			

**Technical View** 

Commodity	NATURAL GAS		BUY NATURAL GAS AROUND 185 SL BELOW 182 TGT 188/190							
Close Price	187.0	S2	S1	Pivot	R1	R2				
	•	180.5	183.7	186.3	189.5	192.1				
Natural gas prices gave a gap up opening in last session and it managed to closed near day's high after it closed above 60 days EMA after almost 2 week which is a positive sign for prices. Presently prices is trading above 186 level and RSI is also above 60 level indicating high momentum in prices. Traders can buy Natural gas around 185 for the target of 188 on intraday basis.			Towns of the	NATURAL GAS HO	URLY CHART	214 - 214 - 212 - 212 - 212 - 210 - 200 -				
9 EMA	186				-++ <sub>1</sub> + <sub>1</sub> -1	180 179 178 177 177 176				
21 EMA	184					80				
60 EMA	185	1	$\sim$	Λ.Λ.	<u> </u>	76 - 76 - 66 - 60 - 65 - 60 - 65 - 60 - 46 - 40				
RSI	62	<u>114</u>	) Ite	eil	<u>F</u> 1	25 20 23 24 25 20				



# Daily Support/ Resistance

Exchange	Commodity	Expiry	Close	S2	<b>S</b> 1	Pivot	R1	R2
мсх	GOLD	5-Feb-21	49143.0	48717.0	48930.0	49138.0	49351.0	49559.0
MCX	SILVER	5-Mar-21	66535.0	65247.7	65891.3	66552.7	67196.3	67857.7
MCX	CRUDEOIL	19-Jan-21	3839.0	3757.7	3798.3	3833.7	3874.3	3909.7
MCX	NATURALGAS	23-Feb-21	186.9	180.5	183.7	186.3	189.5	192.1
MCX	COPPER	26-Feb-21	610.3	602.4	606.4	609.3	613.3	616.2
MCX	NICKEL	26-Feb-21	1334.3	1311.8	1323.1	1332.5	1343.8	1353.2
MCX	LEAD	26-Feb-21	162.5	161.4	161.9	162.8	163.3	164.2
MCX	ZINC	26-Feb-21	214.3	211.8	213.0	214.7	215.9	217.5
MCX	ALUMINIUM	26-Feb-21	164.0	161.7	162.8	163.5	164.6	165.3
MCX	MENTHAOIL	26-Feb-21	972.9	965.1	969.0	973.4	977.3	981.7
MCX	CPO-MCX	29-Jan-21	916.7	891.4	904.1	911.4	924.1	931.4
MCX	COTTON	29-Jan-21	21350.0	21256.7	21303.3	21376.7	21423.3	21496.7
NCDEX	CHANA BIKANER	19-Mar-21	4468.0	4420.7	4444.3	4484.7	4508.3	4548.7
NCDEX	COTTON SEED OIL	19-Feb-21	2136.0	2086.0	2111.0	2143.0	2168.0	2200.0
NCDEX	CORIANDER	19-Feb-21	6268.0	5982.7	6125.3	6222.7	6365.3	6462.7
NCDEX	CASTOR SEED	19-Feb-21	4360.0	4292.0	4326.0	4388.0	4422.0	4484.0
NCDEX	GUAR GUM5MT	19-Feb-21	6288.0	6189.3	6238.7	6299.3	6348.7	6409.3
NCDEX	GUAR SEED	19-Mar-21	3981.0	3943.7	3962.3	3988.7	4007.3	4033.7
NCDEX	JEERA UNJHA	19-Feb-21	13385.0	13041.7	13213.3	13331.7	13503.3	13621.7
NCDEX	RMSEED	19-Feb-21	5378.0	5243.3	5310.7	5445.3	5512.7	5647.3
NCDEX	REF SOYAOIL	19-Feb-21	1048.1	1018.8	1033.5	1041.8	1056.5	1064.8
NCDEX	SOY BEAN INDORE	20-Apr-21	4465.0	4354.3	4409.7	4467.3	4522.7	4580.3



#### Disclosures:

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations).

- 1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000297. ASL, the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant services & distribution of various financial products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC, Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.
- 2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities and with the Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with IRDA as a corporate agent for insurance business activity.
- 3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.
- 4. I/We, authors (Research team) and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We (Research Analyst) also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associate does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its associate does not have any material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director / officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period.

#### Research Team

Sr. No	Name	Designation	E-mail
1	Rajesh Palviya	Technical Analyst - (Head -Technical & Derivative& Commodities)	rajesh.palviya@axissecurities.in
2	Deveya Gaglani	Commodity Analyst	deveya.gaglani@axissecurities.in
3	Amithkumar Madiwale	Commodity Analyst	amithkumar.madiwale@axissecurities.in

- ASL or its Associates has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. I/We or ASL or its Associate has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.
- 6. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, ASL or any of its associates may have:
  - i. Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject company of this research report and / or;
  - ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or;
  - iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject company of this research report;

ASL or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party in connection with this report.

#### Term& Conditions:

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.



#### Disclaimer:

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to the recipient's specific circumstances. The securities and strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient.

**Technical View** 

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this report (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment banker, lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting this document.

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors.

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this document as may be required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein.

## Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited.

Axis Securities Limited, SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE & MSEI – INZ000161633, ARN No. 64610, CDSL-IN-DP-CDSL-693-2013, SEBI-Research Analyst Reg. No. INH 000000297, SEBI Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- INP000000654, Main/Dealing off.- Unit No. 2, Phoenix Market City, 15, LBS Road, Near Kamani Junction, Kurla (west), Mumbai-400070, Tel No. – 022 40508080 / 022 61480808, Reg. off.- Axis House, 8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, PandurangBudhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai – 400 025.Compliance Officer: AnandShaha, E-Mail ID: compliance.officer@axisdirect.in,Tel No: 022-42671582.